



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
SATURDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9378 OF 2024

Between:

P. Deva Suresh, Son of Trinadha Rao, Aged 36 years, SI of Police, Ramgopalpet PS, Secunderabad, (Now SI of Police, CCS, Hyderabad) Telangana State, r/a. 1-7-391/5/423, Sri Sai Nilayam Sarswati Nagar, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/A-5.

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, repled. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., High court Buildings, Nelapadu, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Kuram Vijaya Sekhar, S/o Pentayya, aged 35 years, private employee, ST/Koya, Tellamvarigudem village, Buttaigudem Mandal. (Complainant)

...Respondents.

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI M BALASUBRAHMANYAM presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS (old Act under sec 482 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the P.R.C. No. 20/2023 on the file of the Judicial Magistrate of I class, Jangareddigudem in so far as the petitioner/A5 is concerned for the offences under Secs.323 324, 447, 427 r/w 34 IPC and Sec.3(1)(viii) of SC & ST (POA) Act.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M BALASUBRAHMANYAM Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of

notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kuram Vijaya Sekhar, S/o Pentayya, aged 35 years, Private Employee, ST/Koya, Tellamvarigudem village, Buttaigudem Mandal.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, within one week, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to Respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 through RPAD/Courier and file proof of the same.

List the matter after one week."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kuram Vijaya Sekhar, s/o Pentayya, aged 35 years, private employee, ST/Koya, Tellamvarigudem village, Buttaigudem Mandal. **(by RPAD)**
2. One CC to SRI. M BALASUBRAHMANYAM, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

VJP, J

DATED:21/12/2024

List the matter after one week

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.9378 of 2024

